This also includes the members of the State's house of assembly 

who are in the public account (PAC) and budget and appropriations (BAC) committee in the Lagos state 

executive government and the legislative arm of government in the State house of assembly. The target 

population totaled one thousand, five hundred and seventy- seven (1577) respondents who were from the 

personnel records of Lagos state government as shown in Table 1. 

In Ghana, the study population includes public servants in the accounting, auditing, budgeting functions 

too. These functions rest with the Office of the Controller and Accountant General, the Auditor General of

[...]

The applicable five-point Likert scale used in the construction of the questionnaire is outlined and 

interpreted with points of the degree of agreement as Strongly Agree 5, Agree 4, Undecided 3, Disagree 2 and 

Strongly Disagree 1. Copies of the questionnaire were distributed to three hundred and seventy-five (375) 

respondents and a total of 337 were retrieved with 326 noted to be adequate for analysis as shown in Table 1. 

Table 1:  Administration of questionnaire in Lagos State government of Nigeria 

Respondents function Population Stratified 

random sample